the relevant country site for the year ended December 31, 2019, which is not a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. The numbers have
been translated from USD to EUR using a rate of 1.1. Total eCG operating revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019 (using the audited
combined carve-out financial statements of eCG and its combined subsidiaries for the year ended, December 31, 2019, and not the operating
revenues that are based on management accounts) were €952 million.

(3) Total (Adevinta + eCG) is calculated based on adding the Adevinta and eCG columns presented together without any further eliminations or
adjustments. Total pro forma operating revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019 (using €952 million for total eCG operating revenues
for the year ended December 31, 2019 (see footnote 2)) were €1,632.3 million.

(4) Percentage of total (Adevinta + eCG) is calculated by dividing the total (Adevinta + eCG) columns over the total (Adevinta + eCG) operating
revenues.

The table below illustrates pro forma operating revenues of the combined business by category for the year ended
December 31, 2019.

(In EUR million) Adevinta(1) eCG(2)
Total

(Adevinta +eCG)(3)
Percentage
of Total(4)

 Year ended December 31, 2019

Classifieds:
Jobs .....  92.4 19.7 112.1 7%
Motor .....  175.9 470.7 646.6 40%
Real Estate .....  205.2 38.1 243.3 15%
Generalist/HQ/Other .....  71.8 100.6 172.4 10%

Total—Classifieds .....  545.3 629.1 1,174.4 72%
Advertising .....  135.0 324.9 459.9 28%

Total .....  680.3 954.0 1,634.3 100%

(1) Adevinta operating revenue by category is calculated based on operating revenue generated by each segment (external segment revenues) for

each category for the year ended December 31, 2019.

(2) eCG operating revenue by category is calculated based on operating revenues based on management accounts generated by each business unit
for each category for the year ended December 31, 2019, which is not a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. The numbers have been
translated from USD to EUR using a rate of 1.1. Total eCG operating revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019 (using the audited

[…]

JVs(4) .....  32% 24% 30% 29%
Pro forma Further Adjusted EBITDA

margin(5) .....  37% 31% 36% 35%
As adjusted Interest Expense(6)   (79.5)
As adjusted Interest Expense Ratio(7) .   7.2x
As adjusted Total Net Debt(9) .....   2,478.7
As adjusted Net Secured Debt(10) .....   2,351.8
As adjusted Net Leverage Ratio(11) .....   4.3x
As adjusted Secured Net Leverage

Ratio(12) .....   4.1x

(1) Pro forma EBITDA/Gross operating profit (loss) is not a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. For a definition and description of

Management’s use of this measure, see “Presentation of Financial Information—Non-IFRS Financial Measures.”

The table below sets forth a reconciliation of our profit (loss) to Pro forma EBITDA, Pro forma EBITDA incl.
JVs (see footnote 2 below), Pro forma Further Adjusted EBITDA (see footnote 3 below) and Pro forma Further
Adjusted EBITDA margin for the period presented:

For the

year ended
December 31,

For the

six months ended
June 30,

For the

six months ended
June 30,

For the
twelve months

ended
June 30,

(in EUR million) 2019 2020 2019 2020

 (unaudited)
Profit (loss) .....  (115.3) (118.5) (170.9) (62.9)

Other income and expenses .....  (56.3) (44.4) (50.1) (50.6)
Impairment loss .....  (24.6) — (0.3) (24.3)
Share of profit(loss) of joint ventures and

associates .....  5.9 2.4 0.5 7.8
Taxes .....  (202.7) (9.0) (185.8) (25.8)
Depreciation and amortization .....  (243.2) (127.1) (120.3) (250.0)
Net financial items .....  (123.5) (118.1) (59.6) (182.0)

Pro forma EBITDA .....  529.0 177.6 244.8 461.8
Proportional EBITDA from Adevinta JVs.....  6.5 6.3 1.3 11.5
Pro forma EBITDA incl. JVs .....  535.5 183.9 246.2 473.3
M&A synergies(i) .....  (50.0) (25.0) (25.0) (50.0)
Share based payments(i) .....  (47.0) (25.1) (24.6) (47.5)
Pro forma Further Adjusted EBITDA .....  632.5 234.0 295.7 570.8
divided by pro forma operating revenues incl.

JVs(iii) .....  1,691.5 751.7 827.0 1,616.2
Pro forma Further Adjusted EBITDA

margin .....  37% 31% 36% 35%

(i) We intend to realize cost synergies as a result of the Acquisition by reducing advertising serving costs, and integrating technology

infrastructure, cloud infrastructure and FTEs between the combined business, reducing the requirement of scale in in-house hosting teams
after integration and rationalizing our Products and Technology teams and IT integration as a result of merging teams, among other initiatives.
In particular, we expect the Acquisition will generate cost synergies (1) in Product and Technology, as a result of economies of scale and

[…]

presented.

(3) Pro forma Further Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. For a definition and
description of Management’s use of this measure, see “Presentation of Financial Information—Non-IFRS
Financial Measures.” See footnote 1 for a reconciliation of our profit (loss) to Pro forma Further Adjusted
EBITDA for the period presented. Management estimates that the Danish Entity contributed between €16 million
to €20 million to our Pro Forma Further Adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended June 30, 2020. The
Danish Entity will be acquired by Schibsted following the Completion Date pursuant to the Danish Acquisition.

(4) Pro forma EBITDA margin, incl. JVs is not a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. For a definition and
description of Management’s use of this measure, see “Presentation of Financial Information—Non-IFRS
Financial Measures.” The table below sets forth a reconciliation of our pro forma profit (loss) to Pro forma
EBITDA margin, incl. JVs for the period presented.

For the
year ended

December 31,

For the

six months
ended

June 30,

For the

six months
ended

June 30,

For the

twelve months
ended

June 30,

(in EUR million) 2019 2020 2019 2020

 (unaudited)
Profit (loss) .....  (115.3) (118.5) (170.9) (62.9)
Other income and expenses .....  (56.3) (44.4) (50.1) (50.6)
Impairment loss .....  (24.6) — (0.3) (24.3)
Share of profit(loss) of joint ventures and associates .....  5.9 2.4 0.5 7.8
Taxes .....  (202.7) (9.0) (185.8) (25.8)
Depreciation and amortization .....  (243.2) (127.1) (120.3) (250.0)
Net financial items .....  (123.5) (118.1) (59.6) (182.0)
Pro forma EBITDA .....  529.0 177.6 244.8 461.8
Proportional EBITDA from Adevinta JVs.....  6.5 6.3 1.3 11.5
Pro forma EBITDA incl. JVs .....  535.5 183.9 246.2 473.3

divided by
Pro forma operating revenues .....  1,632.3 727.5 798.6 1,561.2
+Operating revenues generated by Adevinta JVs .....  59.2 24.2 28.4 55.0
=Pro forma operating revenues incl. JVs .....  1,691.5 751.7 827.0 1,616.2

Pro forma EBITDA margin incl. JVs .....  32% 24% 30% 29%

(5) Pro forma Further Adjusted EBITDA margin, is not a measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. For a definition
and description of Management’s use of this measure, see “Presentation of Financial Information—Non-IFRS
Financial Measures.” See footnote 1 for a reconciliation of our profit (loss) to Pro forma Further Adjusted
EBITDA margin for the period presented.

(6) As adjusted Interest Expense reflects the combined business’ interest expense on the Notes and Senior Credit
Facilities (including the Revolving Facility commitment fee, assuming no drawings under the Revolving Facility).

[…]

can materially change the fair value of the identifiable intangible assets and goodwill as noted below:

• Further commercially sensitive and proprietary information about eCG will only become available after the
Completion Date which may materially change the fair values of the identifiable intangible assets from what
is disclosed below;

109

• External and internal factors that influence the fair value of the identifiable intangible may change up until
the Completion Date which may materially change the fair values of the identifiable intangible assets from
what is disclosed below; and

• The fair value of the share consideration has been determined using the share price as at September 30, 2020
and will be subject to change up until the Completion Date, which will have an impact on the total
consideration for the Acquisition and goodwill recognized.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2020

Pro Forma Adjustments

(unaudited)

€ in millions
Adevinta

(unaudited)
eCG

(unaudited)

Acquisition

accounting

and
transaction

cost
adjustments

New financing
arrangements

Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial

Position
(unaudited)

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS
Intangible assets .....  1,390.1 711.0 10,177.0 — 12,278.1
Property, plant and equipment

and right-of-use assets .....  117.5 38.0 — — 155.5
Investments in joint ventures and

associates .....  289.2 — — — 289.2
Other non-current assets .....  24.0 368.0 — — 392.0
Non-current assets .....  1,820.8 1,117.0 10,177.0 — 13,114.8
Trade receivables and other

current assets .....  153.0 162.0 — — 315.0
Cash and cash equivalents .....  308.3 17.0 (2,128.6) 2,197.1 393.8
Current assets .....  461.3 179.0 (2,128.6) 2,197.1 708.8

Total assets .....  2,282.1 1,296.0 8,048.4 2,197.1 13,823.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of

the parent .....  1,381.3 1,119.0 6,756.7 (3.2) 9,253.8
Non-controlling interests .....  15.9 — — — 15.9

Total equity .....  1,397.2 1,119.0 6,756.7 (3.2) 9,269.7

Non-current interest-bearing
borrowings .....  198.2 — — 2,423.8 2,622.0

Other non-current liabilities .....  187.8 24.0 1,252.2 — 1,464.0
Non-current liabilities .....  386.0 24.0 1,252.2 2,423.8 4,086.0
Current interest-bearing

borrowings .....  223.9 — — (223.6) 0.3
Other current liabilities .....  275.0 153.0 39.5 — 467.6
Current liabilities .....  498.9 153.0 39.5 (223.6) 467.9

Total liabilities .....  884.9 177.0 1,291.7 2,200.2 4,553.8

Total equity and liabilities .....  2,282.1 1,296.0 8,048.4 2,197.1 13,823.6

(1) Adevinta’s assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2020 have been extracted, without adjustment, from Adevinta’s Unaudited Condensed Interim

Financial Statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

(2) eCG’s assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2020 have been extracted from eCG’s unaudited condensed combined balance sheet as at June 30,
2020 included in the eCG Unaudited Interim Financial Statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum, as adjusted to Adevinta’s
presentation. A reconciliation of eCG’s unaudited balance sheet to Adevinta’s presentation is presented below:

[…]

debt .....  — (3.2) 1.8 1.4

113

Net adjustment .....  2,197.1 (3.2) 2,423.8 (223.6)

(5) Schibsted Nordic Marketplaces AS, has agreed to acquire the eBay Scandinavia Aps for a cash-free, debt-free
price of $330 million (plus certain adjustments) at closing of the Acquisition. No effect is given in the Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data for the disposal of Danish Entity and receipt of cash
consideration from Schibsted Nordic Marketplaces AS.

(6) The total amount of debt includes $330 million (€281.0 million at the closing rate on September 30, 2020 of
€/$ 0.8514) aggregate principal amount of bridge commitments that will be cancelled in full upon the completion
of the acquisition of the eBay Scandinavia Aps by Schibsted Nordic Marketplaces AS.

114

Unaudited Pro Forma income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments

(unaudited)

€ in millions
Adevinta

(unaudited)
eCG

(unaudited)

Acquisition

accounting

and
transaction

cost
adjustments

New financing
arrangements

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
(unaudited)

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Operating revenues .....  330.6 468.0 — — 798.6
Personnel expenses .....  (110.7) (160.9) — — (271.5)
Other operating expenses .....  (121.6) (160.6) — — (282.2)
Gross operating profit (loss) ..  98.3 146.5 — — 244.8
Depreciation and amortization .  (21.7) (13.3) (85.3) — (120.3)
Share of profit (loss) of joint

ventures and associates .....  0.5 — — — 0.5
Impairment loss .....  (0.3) — — — (0.3)
Other income and expenses .....  (7.5) (3.1) (39.5) — (50.1)
Operating profit (loss) .....  69.3 130.1 (124.8) — 74.6
Net Financial items .....  (1.0) (0.6) — (58.0) (59.6)
Profit (loss) before taxes .....  68.2 129.5 (124.8) (58.0) 14.9
Taxes .....  (27.0) (196.7) 26.1 11.8 (185.8)
Profit (loss) .....  41.2 (67.2) (98.7) (46.2) (170.9)
Profit (loss) attributable to:
Non-controlling interests .....  1.1 — — — 1.1
Owners of the parent .....  40.1 (67.2) (98.7) (46.2) (172.0)

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments

(unaudited)

€ in millions
Adevinta

(unaudited)
eCG

(unaudited)

Acquisition
Accounting

and

Transaction
Cost

Adjustments
New financing
arrangements

Pro Forma

Income
Statement

(unaudited)

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Operating revenues .....  680.3 952.0 — — 1,632.3
Personnel expenses .....  (234.8) (314.6) — — (549.4)
Other operating expenses .....  (246.0) (307.9) — — (553.9)
Gross operating profit (loss) ..  199.5 329.5 — — 529.0
Depreciation and amortization .  (45.3) (24.3) (173.6) — (243.2)
Share of profit (loss) of joint

ventures and associates .....  5.9 — — — 5.9
Impairment loss .....  (24.6) — — — (24.6)
Other income and expenses .....  (12.8) (4.0) (39.5) — (56.3)
Operating profit (loss) .....  122.8 301.2 (213.1) — 210.9
Net Financial items .....  (6.1) (0.5) — (116.9) (123.5)
Profit (loss) before taxes .....  116.7 300.7 (213.1) (116.9) 87.4
Taxes .....  (49.6) (228.6) 52.2 23.4 (202.7)
Profit (loss) .....  67.1 72.1 (160.9) (93.6) (115.3)
Profit (loss) attributable to:
Non-controlling interests .....  3.1 — — — 3.1
Owners of the parent .....  64.0 72.1 (160.9) (93.6) (118.4)

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the six months ended June 30, 2020

Pro forma Adjustments

(unaudited)

115

€ in millions
Adevinta

(unaudited)
eCG

(unaudited)

Acquisition
Accounting

and

Transaction
Cost

Adjustments
New financing
arrangements

Pro Forma

Income
Statement

(unaudited)

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Operating revenues .....  319.5 408.0 — — 727.5
Personnel expenses .....  (128.6) (173.2) — — (301.8)
Other operating expenses .....  (112.1) (136.0) — — (248.1)
Gross operating profit (loss) ..  78.8 98.8 — — 177.6
Depreciation and amortization .  (28.6) (11.2) (87.3) — (127.1)
Share of profit (loss) of joint

ventures and associates .....  2.4 — — — 2.4
Impairment loss .....  — — — — —
Other income and expenses .....  (4.5) (0.4) (39.5) — (44.4)
Operating profit (loss) .....  48.1 87.2 (126.8) — 8.5
Net Financial items .....  (67.4) 1.1 — (51.8) (118.1)
Profit (loss) before taxes .....  (19.3) 88.3 (126.8) (51.8) (109.5)
Taxes .....  (20.8) (25.4) 26.1 11.1 (9.0)
Profit (loss) .....  (40.1) 63.0 (100.7) (40.7) (118.5)
Profit (loss) attributable to:
Non-controlling interests .....  (0.8) — — — (0.8)
Owners of the parent .....  (39.3) 63.0 (100.7) (40.7) (117.7)

(1) Adevinta’s income statements for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2020 have been extracted, without adjustment, from the

Adevinta Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements and the Adevinta’s income statement for the year ended December 30, 2019 has
been extracted, without adjustment, from Adevinta’s Audited Financial Statements for 2019 included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

(2) eCG’s profit and loss statements for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2020 have been extracted from eCG’s Unaudited Interim
Financial Statements and the profit and loss statement of eCG for the year ended December 31, 2019 has been extracted from eCG’s Audited